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THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 
 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 

 TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025 
 

5:30 P.M. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.0 Call to Order 

Acknowledgement that today’s Board Meeting is being held within the traditional territory of 
the Dane Zaa and Treaty 8. 
 

 
2.0 Additions to the Agenda/Acceptance of the Agenda 
 
 
3.0  Presentations/Delegations 

 
 
4.0 Trustee Engagement/Celebrations 
  

5.0 Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting, April 14, 2025  (pages 6-13) 
 

5.1 Approval of the Minutes 
 
5.2 Business Arising from the Minutes 

(See attached Action Item List for completed and ongoing items) 
 

a) Finance Standing Committee Presentation Update 
Chair Gilbert 

 
b) District of Taylor Agreement Update 

Angela Telford, Secretary-Treasurer 
 

 
6.0 Approval of Excerpts of the In Camera Board Meeting, March 10, 2025  (page 14) 
 
 
7.0 Announcements and Reminders 

 
May 21  Elementary District Public Speaking     9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. Anne Roberts Young 
May 22  Doig Days      DRFN 
May 26  NPAA Meeting     4:45 p.m. Dr. Kearney 
May 27  SUP-PAC Meeting (Snow/Gilbert)  12:00 p.m. Board Room 
June 2  COTW Meetings (Prespatou)   2:30 p.m. Prespatou 

 June 6  Elementary Track Meet     Bert Bowes Track 
June 11  Select Standing Committee:  Budget Consultation  3:50 p.m. Pomeroy Hotel 
June 11  District Retirement & Long Service Banquet  5:30 p.m. Ramada Hotel 
June 12  Indigenous Grad BBQ    5:00 p.m. Grand Haven 
June 13  District Slo-Pitch Tournament   9:00 a.m. Surerus Fields  
June 16  Board Meetings     5:30 p.m. Board Room 
June 20  NPSS Graduation     1:30 p.m. NP Arena 
June 26  Last Day for Students 
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June 26  Meeting with Minister Lisa Beare   4:00 p.m. Board Room 
June 27  Administrative Day – Schools Closed 
June 27  Hudson’s Hope Graduation   1:00 p.m. Hudson’s Hope 
 

  
8.0 Senior Staff Reports 
 
 8.1 Superintendent’s Report  (page 15) 
 
 8.2 Secretary-Treasurer’s Report  (page 16) 
 
 
9.0 Reports of Regular Committee of the Whole Meeting, May 5, 2025 (pages 17-18) 
 

9.1 Approval of Minutes  
 

 9.2 Business Arising 
(See attached Action Item List for completed and ongoing items) 

   
a) Board of Trustees Meeting Schedule 2025-2026 (Attachment) 

Chair Gilbert 
Recommended Motion: That the Board approve the Board of Trustees 
Meeting Schedule 2025-2026 as presented. 
 

 9.3 Policy Committee (Attachments) 
 

a) Policy 8005 Purchasing Procedures Protocol - Technology 
First/ 
That the Board of Education issue a Notice of Motion for the adoption of 
Policy 8005 Purchasing Procedures Protocol - Technology 

 
b) Policy 5009 Laser Pointers 

First/ 
That the Board of Education issue a Notice of Motion for the adoption of 
Policy 5009 Laser Pointers 

 
c) Proposed Policy Committee Meeting Dates 2025 – 2026 

The following dates are being proposed: 
November 3, 2025 
January 12, 2026 
March 2, 2026 
June 1, 2026 

 
 
10.0 Indigenous Education Council (IEC) Updates 
 
 
11.0 Other Reports 

 
11.1 BCSTA – Trustee Gilliss 
 BCSTA AGM Report Out (Attachment) 
 
 Role of the Ministry of Infrastructure (Attachments) 
 Chair Gilbert 

  
11.2 BCPSEA – Trustee Lehmann 

  
 11.3 Board Pro-D Committee – Chair Gilbert 
 
   
12.0 Correspondence 

 
12.1 PRNTA Letter re: Pride Event (Attachment) 
 Chair Gilbert 
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12.2 Save Our Northern Seniors Letter – Margaret Little (Attachment) 
 Chair Gilbert 

 
 
13.0 Unfinished Business 
 
 
14.0 2025-2026 Annual Budget (Attachments) 
 

14.1 THAT the Board adopt the First Reading of Annual Budget Bylaw 2025-2026  
 
 14.2 THAT the Second Reading be done in short form 
 
 14.3 THAT the Board adopt the Second Reading of the Annual Budget Bylaw 2025-2026 
 
 
15.0 New Business 

 
 
16.0 PRNTA Update – Donna Bulmer, President 
 
 
17.0 CUPE Local #4653 Update – Jennie Copeland, President 
 
 
18.0 District Parent Advisory Council (DPAC) Report – Corrie Bennie, President 
 
 
19.0 Questions from the Press and Public Related to Agenda Items 
 
 
20.0 Suspend Regular Meeting & Move into In-Camera Meeting 
 
 
21.0 In Camera Motions brought forward for implementation 
 
 
22.0 Adjournment 
 

******************************    
 
 
Please Note: 
Where an individual/group knows in advance they wish to address the Board, a request in writing should be 
made to the Secretary-Treasurer one week in advance of the Board Meeting in accordance with Board Policy 
#1003.1. 
 
The request must indicate the subject of the presentation, any technology requirements (ie. screen, projector, 
laptop use) and the estimated time required for the presentation.  Presentations will be limited to a maximum of 
10 minutes, unless approved otherwise. 
 
If approval is granted, an electronic/written copy of the presentation must be provided no later than Thursday of 
the week before the date of presentation. 
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“PROVISIONAL” MINUTES 
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (Peace River North) 

  
 

REGULAR MEETING Monday, April 14, 2025       
  5:30 p.m.  
 

Present: Helen Gilbert, Chair – Board of Education (Area 5) 
Bill Snow, Vice-Chair (Area 5) 
Ida Campbell, Trustee (Area 4) 
Nicole Gilliss, Trustee (Area 3) 
Madeleine Lehmann, Trustee (Area 1) 
David Scott-Moncrieff, Trustee (Area 2) 
Tom Whitton, Trustee (Area 5) 

 
Stephen Petrucci, Superintendent of Schools 
Angela Telford, Secretary-Treasurer 
Leah Reimer, Recording Secretary 

 
(Guests/Media) 
  Max Bowder, Moose Media 
  Gwenn Bourdon 
  Deborah Johnson 
 

 
This Regular Board Meeting will be recorded and uploaded to our district website 
 
Disclaimer:  The definitive documentation and decisions of the Board are documented in the 
meeting minutes 
 
Any use of an electronic device such as a computer or cell phone is related to the business 
of the meeting  
 
The core values that guide the work of the school district are RESPECT, COMPASSION, 

HONESTY, RESPONSIBILITY, and RELATIONSHIPS. 

 
Call to Order  Chair Gilbert called the meeting to order at 5:33 p.m.    

 
Acknowledgement that today’s Board Meeting is being held within the traditional territory of the 
Dane Zaa and Treaty 8. 
 
 
Agenda   
   Approval of the Agenda 
 
Motion #56-25  Scott-Moncrieff/Snow 
   THAT the agenda be accepted as presented with the following changes: 
         CARRIED. 
 
 
Presentations/Delegations 
   None 
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Trustee Engagement/Celebrations 
  
   At this time, opportunity was given for Trustees to report on activities 

undertaken and/or information of interest:   
 

Trustee Campbell (Area 4) 
• Visited liaison schools and attended PAC meetings 
• Attended School district band performance at Music Fest 

o District Band is in Edmonton at a festival.  Junior band got 
Bronze 

• Baldonnel PAC hosted an appreciation dinner for the Women’s  
Institute.  A couple of members of the WI taught at Baldonnel years 
ago.  It was appreciated. 

       
   Trustee Gilliss (Area 3) 

• Liaised with Hudson’s Hope School 
 

Trustee Lehmann (Area 1) 
• Clearview PAC 
• NPSS COTW – nice to see the energy of the staff 

    
Trustee Scott-Moncrieff (Area 2) 
• Working with Buick Creek on a couple of issues 
• NPSS COTW – enjoyed being there 

    
Vice-Chair Snow (Area 5) 
• Agenda setting meeting 
• NPSS – appreciated the COTW there and have also met with 

admin 
• Visited admin at Bert Ambrose, Dr. Kearney and ELC 
 
Trustee Whitton (Area 5) 
• Trade Show – visited local vendors and liaised with people 
 
Chair Gilbert (Area 5) 
• NPSS COTW – enjoyed the positive energy 
• Working with NIB NW on joint fall meeting 
• Thanks to the coverage of Max Bowder/Energetic City, we are now  

registered for the Finance Standing Committee presentation that 
will be held in Fort St. John.  Topics submitted for the presentation 
are:  Northern Factors, K-12 Education and Childcare.  We’re 
awaiting more information on the date and time for the 
presentation. 

 
Celebration 
• Trustees received the Spring 2025 publication of Inspire Ed that  

contains an article written by Superintendent, Stephen Petrucci 
titled “The Learning Support Model:  Aligning Resources with a 
Vision for Learning” 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Regular Agenda:  May 20, 2025  Page 8 
 

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 
    
   Approval of the Minutes 
 
Motion #57-25  Gilliss/Campbell                        

THAT the Regular Meeting Minutes of March 10, 2025 be adopted. 
         CARRIED. 
 

   Business Arising from the Minutes 
 

   The following business arose from the above noted Minutes: 
   None 
 
 
Approval of Excerpts 
 
Motion #58-25  Lehmann/Gilliss 

THAT the excerpts from the February 18, 2025 In Camera Meeting Minutes 
be approved and appended to these Regular Meeting Minutes. 

         CARRIED.    
     
 

Announcements & Reminders 
 

April 14  NPAA Meeting         4:45 p.m. Dr. Kearney  
 April 17  IEC Meeting                     12:00 – 2:00 p.m. Grandhaven 

April 18  Good Friday 
 April 21  Easter Monday 
 April 22  SUP-PAC Meeting (Campbell/Snow) 12:00 p.m. Board Room 
 April 24-26 BCSTA AGM      Vancouver 
 April 28  Upper Pine Elementary School Visit                 1:30 p.m. Upper Pine 
 April 28  Federal Election 

  (voting stations at Baldonnel, Upper Halfway & Wonowon schools) 

 May 1-2  Badminton Tournament     MMMCS/NPSS 
May 5  COTW Meetings (Key Learning Center)   2:30 p.m. KEY 
May 6  Public Budget Consultation Meeting   5:30 p.m. Board Office 
May 9  NID Day (Indigenous Learning)    
May 19  Victoria Day 
May 20 (Tues) Board Meetings      Board Room 
May 21  Elementary District Public Speaking 
May 22  Doig Days      DRFN 
May 26  NPAA Meeting    4:45 p.m. Dr. Kearney 
May 27  SUP-PAC Meeting (Snow/Gilbert)  12:00 p.m. Board Room 
June 2  COTW Meetings (Prespatou)   2:30 p.m. Prespatou 

 June 6  Elementary Track Meet     Bert Bowes Track 
June 11  District Retirement & Long Service Banquet  5:30 p.m. Ramada Hotel 
June 12  Indigenous Grad BBQ     
June 16  Board Meetings     5:30 p.m. Board Room 
June 20  NPSS Graduation     1:30 p.m. NP Arena 
June 26  Last Day for Students 
June 27  Administrative Day – Schools Closed 
June 27  Hudson’s Hope Graduation  1:00 p.m. Hudson’s Hope  

 
 
Senior Staff Reports   

    
Superintendent’s Report 
A written and electronic report was presented.  Topics discussed and 
reported included: 
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   Human Resources Summary for Teachers & AO’s 

• For information purposes 
• At this point, we’ve had around 65% of our temporary teachers 

reapply for their positions for next year which is on par with 
previous years.  We still have 15 full time teaching positions vacant 
and posted…more than usual for rural schools. 

 
   Superintendent’s Report 

• For information purposes 
 
Motion #59-25  Scott-Moncrieff/Whitton 

THAT the Board accept the Superintendent’s Report with the exception of 
Out of District Field Trips. 

         CARRIED. 
 
Motion #60-25  Gilliss/Snow 

THAT the Board of Education approve the attached Out of District Field 
Trips. 

         CARRIED. 
 
 

Secretary-Treasurer’s Report 
   A written report was presented.  Topics discussed and reported included:   
 

   Financial Update to March 31, 2025 
• Chair Gilbert - Vacation payout over spring break for EA’s lower 

than expected. Secretary-Treasurer - at this point it’s lower as they 
have the option of using for Spring Break or saving to use before 
June 30.  It will balance out by the end of the year 

 
Board Office Summer Closure 

• For information purposes 
 

Ministry Announcement re: Childcare Spaces at Robert Ogilvie 
Elementary School 

• Our district received funding approval of $1.4 million to add 24  
spaces for ages 0-5.  Construction is prefabricated, similar to the 
construction of the classroom additions at Dr. Kearney Middle 
School and will also include a playground.   
o A third party will operate the program 
o Construction is forecasted to be completed by December  

2025, with the exception of the playground that will be 
completed when the weather warms up 

 
District of Taylor Joint Use Agreement 

• Trustee Campbell - The school uses the District of Taylor facilities 
more than the district uses the school 
o Concern is that before COVID, the school got a lot of use  

for birthday parties and now they don’t.  There are other 
venues in Taylor to use for birthday parties, but for a fee. 

o Would like to see an addition to the contract that says it’s  
available for “not for profit” 

• Superintendent – the agreement allows for that as it states all  
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activities of students and residents…it is open use.  Our students 
benefit from free swimming, skating, breakfasts, etc. that the District 
of Taylor provides at no charge.  The administrator has a good 
relationship with the community. 

• Discussion around looking as a district at how we protect the assets  
of our facilities and around how, in some rural schools, the 
community may not have other options 

• Secretary-Treasurer – during COVID, we stopped the practice  
district wide.  Received feedback from some of the administrators 
and custodians that they were appreciative due to the extra 
cleaning required after the events. 

ACTION: The Secretary-Treasurer will contact the District of Taylor and get 
their feedback regarding the agreement and bring back to the Board at a 
future meeting. 
 
Human Resources Summary Report 

• For information purposes 
 
Motion #61-25  Snow/Scott-Moncrieff 

THAT the Board accept the Secretary-Treasurer’s Report. 
         CARRIED. 
    
 

Reports of Regular Committee of the Whole Meeting 
 
   Approval of the Minutes – April 7, 2025 
  
Motion #62-25  Lehmann/Snow                        

THAT the Board accept the Regular Committee of the Whole minutes of 
April 7, 2025 and its recommendations 

         CARRIED. 
 
 
   Business Arising from the Minutes 
   The following business arose from the above noted Minutes: 
    
   Dr Kearney Middle School – Additional Classroom Construction 

• Breaking ground May/June…completion date is at the end of  
October 

 
 
   Policy Committee 
 
Motion #63-25  Policy 4005 Equipment Repair 

Whitton/Scott-Montcrieff 
That the Board of Education adopt the revised Policy 4005 Equipment 
Repair 
      CARRIED. 
    

Motion #64-25  Policy 5012 Universal Precautions 
Snow/Campbell 
That the Board of Education adopt the revised Policy 5012 Universal 
Precautions 
      CARRIED. 
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Other Reports   
BCSTA 

   AGM List of Motions 
• Our district motion #28 Implementation of the MECC K-12 Work 

Force Plans is included in the package 
• Trustees are asked to email the board if they have any feedback  

regarding any of the motions 
 
Inclusion & Accessibility 
• A BCSTA report on Improving Student Outcomes for Students with  

Disabilities & Diverse Abilities was attached to the agenda 
ACTION:  Bring back to a future COTW meeting for further discussion 
 
BCPSEA 

   Bargaining Information 
• Secretary-Treasurer - the support staff plan has been  

submitted…dates are yet to be determined…potentially the 
beginning of June 

• More information is available on the BCPSEA Portal 
    

Board Pro-D Committee 
   CSBA Conference (July 2-25/25 Winnipeg, MB 

• Registration is still open for any trustee wanting to attend 
 
 
Correspondence   
   None    
 
 
Capital Plan Bylaw No. 2025/26-CPSSD60-01 
 
   Ministry Response to the Annual Five-Year Capital Plan Submission for  

2025-2026 Letter 
• Chair Gilbert expressed concerns around the legislation that has 

been introduced regarding country of origin requirements for 
procurements and how that will affect these projects and staff 
workload 

• Trustee Lehmann - School Site Acquisition Charge…what is the  
process?  Secretary-Treasurer – areas that are affected collect the 
funds and then submit to the school district.  It is not a set amount; 
it varies depending on the project 

ACTION:  The Secretary-Treasurer will provide further details regarding the 
SSAC at a future board meeting. 
 

Motion #65-25 Lehmann/Gilliss  
THAT in accordance with Section 68(4) of the School Act, all three readings of the 

 Capital Bylaw No. 2025/26-CPSD60-01 be given at this meeting 
       CARRIED. 
 

Motion #66-25 Snow/Scott-Moncrieff 
THAT the Board adopt the First Reading of Capital Bylaw No. 2025/26-CPSD60-01 

        CARRIED. 
 
 
 



Regular Agenda:  May 20, 2025  Page 12 
 

Motion #67-25 Campbell/Whitton 
THAT the Second and Third Reading be read in short form 

       CARRIED. 
 

Motion #68-25 Snow/Lehmann 
THAT the Board adopt the Second Reading of Capital Bylaw No. 2025/26-CPSD60-
01 

       CARRIED. 
 

Motion #69-25 Campbell/Snow 
THAT the Board adopt the Third and Final Reading of Capital Bylaw No. 2025/26-
CPSD60-01 
      CARRIED. 

 
Unfinished Business  
   The following unfinished business arose from the previous meeting 
minutes: 
   None 

 
New Business  
   Finance Standing Committee 

• Our district is registered and awaiting confirmation of the date and 
time of the presentation. 

ACTION: Chair Gilbert will bring back to a future board meeting for trustee 
input 

 
 
PRNTA Update – Donna Bulmer, President 

Not present – no report 
 
 
CUPE Local #4653 Update – Jennie Copeland, President 
   Not present – no report 
 
 
District Parent Advisory Council (DPAC) Report – President 
   Not present – no report 
 
 
Questions from Press/Public  
 

At this time, opportunity was given for questions from the press 
 
Max Bowder – new facilities announcement?  Chair Gilbert – Ministry has 
provided funding for an additional 24 spaces for ages 0-5 at Robert Ogilvie 
Elementary School.  With a construction goal of December 2025 and the 
new procurement policy, we will see how things go. 
 
Max Bowder - District of Taylor Joint Use Agreement – how long has it been 
in place?  Trustee Campbell – over 20 years.  Partnership allows the 
District of Taylor to use the school gymnasium for events.  The District of 
Taylor allows the school to use all of their facilities at no charge (ie. 
swimming, skating, golf course, etc.)  We have a strong and good 
partnership with the District of Taylor that promotes community. 
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Gwenn Bourdon – has the school district been approached by BC Hydro 
around the facilities that they are getting rid of at the Site C site? Secretary-
Treasurer – yes, they have reached out to us. 
 
 

Suspension & Move into In-Camera Meeting  
 

Motion #70-25  Scott-Moncrieff/Snow 
   THAT the Board suspend the Regular Meeting and move into the In-
Camera    Meeting. 
         CARRIED. 
 

 
Motion #71-25  Snow/Scott-Moncrieff                              

THAT the Board resume the Regular Meeting and those Motions made In 
Camera be brought forward for implementation. 

         CARRIED. 
 
Adjournment    
 
Motion #72-25  Snow/Whitton 

THAT the meeting be adjourned.   (8:05 p.m.) 
 

******************** 
 
 
 
 
                

______________________________     __________________________   
HELEN GILBERT, CHAIR,    ANGELA TELFORD, 
BOARD OF EDUCATION    SECRETARY-TREASURER 
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EXCERPTS 
 FROM THE MARCH 10, 2025 

 “IN CAMERA” MEETING MINUTES 
 
The meeting was called to order and the In-camera Meeting Minutes, February 18, 2025 were read 
and adopted. 

 
 
Business Arising 

• Director of Facilities Posting 
 
Superintendent’s Report 
Items discussed and reported included: 
• NEW – Provincial Bargaining 
• NEW – Admin Placements 

 
Secretary-Treasurer’s Report 
Items discussed and reported included: 
• Labour Management Meeting Minutes – March 5, 2025 
 
Other Reports 
• BCSTA 

o NEW – BCSTA Motion Discussion 
• BCPSEA 
• COTW Discussion Topics 

o Framework Presentation Follow-up 
 
Correspondence 

• None 
 
Unfinished Business 

• None 
 

New Business 
• FSJ Literacy Society Situation – Re-Actioned 



Regular Agenda:  May 20, 2025  Page 15 
 

 

REGULAR MEETING 
REPORT TO THE  

BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES 
FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS  

Tuesday, May 20, 2025 

 

Human Resources 
 
1. Human Resources Summary Report for Teachers 
 

HR Summary Report for Teachers & AO's - 2024/2025   

for the period of April 11 to May 15, 2025    

 Personnel 

Assignments 

Leaves of 

Absence 

Admin 

Appointments 

Resignations 

 /Retirements 

Reports on 

Teachers 

New assignments 25 8  2 6 

Changes to existing 2 2    

Return from leave 1 1    

Payout prep      

 
 

Education 
 
1. Superintendent’s Report 

https://togetherwelearn.prn.bc.ca/2025/05/15/superintendents-report-may-
2025/ 
 

2. Dental Health Pilot with UBC for the 2025-2026 School Year with Taylor and  
Wonowon Schools (Attachment) 

 

3. School Charges 2025-2026 (Attachment) 
Recommended Motion: That the Board of Education approve the School Charges 
2025-2026 as presented 

 
4. Out-of-District Field Trips (Attachment) 

Recommended Motion: That the Board of Education approve the attached Out-of-
District Field Trips as presented 
 

5. Community Coaches 2024-2025 (Attachment) 
Recommended Motion: That the Board of Education approve the attached 
Community Coach as presented 

 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Stephen Petrucci, EdD 
Superintendent of Schools 

https://togetherwelearn.prn.bc.ca/2025/05/15/superintendents-report-may-2025/
https://togetherwelearn.prn.bc.ca/2025/05/15/superintendents-report-may-2025/
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REPORT TO THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

FROM THE SECRETARY-TREASURER 

Tuesday, May 20, 2025 
REGULAR  MEETING 

 

Operations 
 

1. Finance Update to April 30, 2025 (Attachment) 
 

 
 

Human Resources 
 

1. Human Resources Support Staff Summary 

 
Human Resources Summary Report for Support Staff 

For period of April 11th, 2025, to May 15th, 2025 

 

 Personnel 

Assignments 

Leaves of 

Absence 

Resignations 

 

 

New assignments 

 

15 

 

3 

 

1 

 

Changes to existing 

 

4 

 

 

 

 

 

Return from leave 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

Layoff 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

Retirements 

 

3 

 

 

 

 

 

Termination 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Angela Telford, 
Secretary-Treasurer 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT #60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH) 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
“REGULAR” MEETING MINUTES 

MONDAY, MAY 5, 2025 
2:30 P.M. 

 
Present: Helen Gilbert, Chair, Board of Education 

Bill Snow, Vice Chair 
Ida Campbell, Trustee 
Nicole Gilliss, Trustee 
Madeleine Lehmann, Trustee 
Thomas Whitton, Trustee 
 
Stephen Petrucci, Superintendent 
Angela Telford, Secretary Treasurer 
Leah Reimer, Executive Assistant 
 

Media/Guests:   
  Gwenn Bourdon 
  Deborah Johnson 
  Max Bowder, Moose Media 
 
Regrets: David Scott-Moncrieff, Trustee 
 

 

Education 
Education Update 
Stephen Petrucci, Superintendent 

 
Framework Presentations (Attachment) 
Key Learning Centre 
Sean Thomas, Administrator 
Christine Mann, District Vice-Principal – Innovation & Technology 
Richard Higgs, KEY Teacher 
• Sean Thomas presented and then responded to questions and comments from trustees and 

district staff 
 
FESL Review 
Bert Ambrose Elementary School 
• A lot of information provided and easy to read 
• Strong component of critical thinking 

 
Buick Creek Elementary School 
• Confirmed enrolment is currently approximately 30 students 
 
Taylor Elementary School 
• It was noted that there are inconsistencies in the number of students reported as  

“Extending” (the highest level on the proficiency scale in the school FESL’s).  In comparing 
data from different locations, the number of students achieving “Extending” varies. 

• Superintendent – the emphasis right now is around what is “proficient”, however the issue  
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around “Extending” has been raised and we are asking for examples in order to provide 
more clarification.  This has also come up at a SUPAC meeting. 

 
Ecole Central School 
• Superintendent - Insight reporting – some angst around switching from an old to a new  

platform.  Improvements are ongoing. 
• Administrator is very involved in the hiring process 
• Board would like to hear feedback after the students return from their annual Quebec trip 
 
 

Operations 
 
2025-2026 Preliminary Budget Presentation (Attachment) 
Angela Telford, Secretary-Treasurer 

• Presentation shows the process and what we feel are concrete student numbers, however 
other data is in flux.  Final numbers will be presented at the May 20, 2025 Regular meeting. 

• Chair Gilbert - discussion around the addition of “childcare” to our mandate as directed by  
Ministry was intended to run with a “net zero”.  We have not been able to achieve that yet.  
Conversations are ongoing around the province around this topic. 

• We won’t see an accommodation for inflation this year; we will see Labour Settlement  
Funding once provincial contracts are signed. 

• Will see an increase in Employee Benefits expenses as we’re transitioning to a different  
benefits package; we are also seeing higher spending trends. 

 
Operations Report 
Angela Telford, Secretary-Treasurer 

• Wonowon Elementary replacement school is projected to open near the end of October  
2025 

• GPS installation took place on buses and now on the facilities vehicles; the plan is to have  
GPS on all district vehicles.  Monitoring and recording is happening; it is an added 
protection to the district. 

• Cybersecurity retainer – is Ministry providing more support?  A retainer has been signed  
providing access to a specialized taskforce at a reduced cost up to $300,000 and then more 
beyond that; it is on a first-come, first-serve basis.  They have a Ministry team with a 
connection to a Focused Education team.  In an event, they will intervene immediately.  
o It was noted that there is no insurance protection for school districts in regards to  

Cybersecurity attacks 
• Posting went out today for a Transportation Supervisor as our current supervisor is retiring 

at the end of June 
 

Governance 
 
Board Meeting Follow Up Questions/Discussion 
Helen Gilbert, Board Chair 

• Nothing reported 
 
Board of Trustees Meeting Schedule – Draft 

• Change the April 13 COTW to April 7 (Tues) 
• Discussion took place around switching the Wonowon and Clearview school location for the  

COTW meetings to accommodate the opening of Wonowon School at the end of October. 
 
ACTION:  The Superintendent will confirm with the administrators of Wonowon and Clearview of the 
potential switch with the October 7 and December 1 dates, to allow for flexibility with the completion 
of the Wonowon replacement school. 



REGULAR - May 20, 2025 Unfinished
Meeting Date Meeting Topic Action Item/Recommendation Assigned to: Business Completed

Oct 4/21 COTW Facilities Review - FCI Update Provide more detailed information in regards to the FCI report Angela x
June 21/24 Board Correspondence Seamless BASC Request Letter - will send a response Helen x
June 21/24 Board Unfinished Business Early Childhood Funding Letter Helen x
Sept 23/24 Board Superintendent's Report District Food Coordinator to present to the Board in Spring 2025 incl. jr/sr. high student usage Stephen June 2/25
Nov 4/24 COTW Policy Committee Meeting Trustees to review Policy Summary and bring foward policies they see need reviewing Ongoing
Jan 13/25 COTW Operations Report Look into the future of CM Finch Rink Angela x
Feb 18/25 Board Superintendent's Report Discussion around recognition of community donations for a future meeting Angela x
Ap 14/25 Board Secretary-Treasurer's Report Contact DOT re: the contract and bring back to the Board at a future meeting Angela  May 20/25
Apr 14/25 Board Other Reports - BCSTA Improving Student Outcomes Report - bring back to a future meeting for discussion Helen x
Apr 14/25 Board Capital Plan Bylaw Provide further details to the board re: SSAC Angela x
Apr 14/25 Board New Business Bring back Finance Standing Committee presentation to a future meeting Helen May 20/25
May 5/25 COTW Board of Trustees Meeting Schedule - Draft Make changes and bring forward to the May 20 Regular Board Meeting for adoption Leah May 20/25

Completed
Oct 21/24 Board Superintendent's Report Provide information around "remedy" Stephen  Dec 16/24
Nov 4/24 COTW Policy Committee Meeting Bring forward Policies 4006.1, 4011, 5006.1 for Notice of Motion @ Nov 18 Board Meeting Leah  x
Nov 18/24 Board Questions from Press/Public Provide Max @ Moose Media with details re: the election and trustee roles Helen x
Oct 7/24 COTW Operations Report Bring a report to the Board once the Taylor Fire Dept report is completed re: evacuation drill Stephen Dec 16/24

Nov 18/24 Board Superintendent's Report - Field Trips Research insurance implication of private travel to participate in school trips Angela  x
Dec 16/24 Board Declaration of Conflict of Interest Call a Special Regular Board Meeting to elect a Alternate BCPSEA Rep Angela  Jan 13/25
Dec 16/24 Board Debrief for Practice Evacuation in Taylor Confirm checklist includes reaching out to the board/Send District Emergency Plan link Stephen  x
Dec 2/24 COTW Board Meeting Follow Up Questions/Disc. Helen to send a thank you to everyone involved in the Wooden Flute Presentation (Nov 18) Helen  x
Dec 16/24 Board 2025 Statement of Disclosure Trustees to complete and return by January 15, 2025 Leah  x
Jan 13/25 COTW Policy Committee Meeting Put forward Policies 4006, 5006, 5011 and 5013 for Notice of Motion Leah Jan 20/25

May 23/23 Board Mtg w/ MLFN re: TLE & Cameron Lake Investigate the process of communication and with who (MLFN/MIRR/Canada) Helen  x
Mar 10/25 Board Trustee Engagement/Celebrations Bring back a report from the Partner Liaison Meetings to a future meeting Helen  Apr 7
Mar 10/25 Board Correspondence Draft a letter to Minister Beare re: Early Childhood & Education Funding Helen Apr 14
Dec 16/24 Board Debrief for Practice Evacuation in Taylor Provide the fuel and other expense costs to Trustees Angela  x
Jan 13/25 COTW Policy Committee Meeting Research costs for front and back cameras for buses Angela  x



University-Community Partnership 

Project: student-led and community-
supported sustainable oral health 

promoting  education for school-aged 
children 

Meeting with potential community partners

April 04, 2025



Student-led and community-supported sustainable oral health 
promoting  education for school-aged children 

PART 1: PREPARATION for the student-led education

• Older students (e.g. 6th and 5th graders) are trained by health professionals to become Lay 

Health Advisers (LHAs) for their younger peers (1st to 4th graders). 

• A few community adult representatives are trained in how to coordinate student-led health 

education.  

PART 2: HEALTH EDUCATION (student roles)

• Trained student LHAs receive their LHA educational manuals. 

• LHAs: one 6th grader (principal educator) and one 5th grader (assisting educator) engage in 

training a small group of younger students (4-6 of 1st to 4th graders).  

• Community representatives coordinate student-led education (e.g. distribute LHA manuals & 

teaching means, scheduling, find rooms/space for small-group activities). CRs should not 

interfere with the student-led education while they are engaging with their younger peers.   

• Each student-led education follows the LHA manual and focuses on two oral health aspects: 

acquiring preventative dental knowledge and developing oral self-skills. 

FREQUENCY of student–led educational sessions

• Weekly for the first two months and then bi-monthly. 



Project Flow Chart and Timelines 

1. Development of project’s resources & 

Ethics applications June-August, 2025

2. Ethics Permits (University Ethics Board 

and School Board) August-September, 2025

6. 1st Student Follow-up (re: Student dental 

knowledge and oral self-care skills 

November last week, 2025

4. Training of Student Lay Health Advisers

& Community partners (project coordination) 

October 1st week, 2025

5. Weekly Oral Health Education 

(knowledge and oral self-care skills) 
October 2nd week to November 3rd week 2025

7. Monthly Oral Health Education 

(knowledge and oral self-care skills 

January –March 2026

3. Student Pre-Educational Assessments 

(dental referrals, knowledge, oral self-

care skills) October 1st week, 2025

8. 2nd Student Follow-up 

(dental referrals, knowledge, oral self-care skills) 

After school spring break, 2026

9. Assessment of the Project’s 

Effectiveness May –June 2026

10. Revision of the Project’s Resources 

July-August 2026



Project to be sustained by the community partners

PHASE 1: Responsibility University collaborators (Academic year 2025-2026)

• Implement and assess the project’s first run (2025/26 academic year) 

• Revise the Project’s resources and activities manual. 

• Prepare the first cohort of Student Lay Health Advisers 

• Record orientation videos for educating Lay Health Advisers and preparing community 
representatives to support Student-led dental education.  

• All PHASE 1 costs are covered by university partners. 

PHASE 2: Responsibility: Community partners (2026/27 and later academic years)

• Overtake responsibility for the project.  

QUESTIONS? 



















































                      SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH) 
  

OUT-OF-DISTRICT SPORTS / FIELD TRIPS 
JANUARY TO JUNE 2025 ONLY 

FOR BOARD APPROVAL 
  

SCHOOL:      Bert Ambrose Elementary 
 

 Sports/Activity & 
Grade/Team: 

Dates of Travel Destination Transportation Description of Activities: 
(names of chaperones, dates & description of 
activities) 
Description of Sports: 
(name of coach, chaperones & locations) 

Overnight Camp 
Field Trip 
 
Grades 5-6 
 
(approx 55 students) 

June 18, 19, 20, 
2025 

Camp Sagitawa 
 
5915 Centennial Rd E, 
Moberly Lake 

School District 60 
Bus 

- Ruth Lee (teacher), Rachel Kowalsky (teacher), 
Whitney Bent (staff), Melissa Gosling (staff), Parent 
volunteers (4-6) 
- Camp has safety plans in place for first aid, code of 
conduct, bullying, and privacy. 
https://campsagitawa.ca/parents/ 
- Students with medical needs will have a parent 
attend camp 
- Activities will include: archery, climbing wall, 
hiking/orienteering, kayaking, &other outdoor 
activities. All activities will be supervised by trained 
Camp Sagitawa Staff. 
- Students will receive a kayaking and water site 
orientation. Lifejackets are mandatory for all water 
activities. 
- Staff will host a parent information meeting to inform 
them of the safety protocols and risks of the event. 
- All students will have a high-risk activity form signed 
- Parents will have the opportunity to withdraw 
consent for specific activities 



                      SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH) 
  

OUT-OF-DISTRICT SPORTS / FIELD TRIPS 
UPDATED May & JUNE 2025 

NPSS Canoe Trip 
FOR BOARD APPROVAL 

 
                    North Peace Secondary School  

SCHOOL:   ___________________________________ 
 
 

Sports/Activity & 
Grade/Team: 

Dates of Travel Destination Transportation Description of Activities: 
(names of chaperones, dates & 
description of activities) 
Description of Sports: 
(name of coach, chaperones & 
locations) 

 Canoe Trip 
 
Outdoor Ed 11 & 10 
students  
  
10 students are 
attending 

May 24 & 25, 2025  
 
return on the 25th  
 
 
The trip is planned to 
go on the 24th 
weekend, but if the 
weather is really bad 
or there is a fire, the 
trip will be 
rescheduled. 

Start in Old Fort on 
friends waterfront 
property or Taylor at the 
boat launch and end in 
Clayhurst at Blackfoot 
Regional Park. 

School Bus to Old Fort or 
Taylor and pick up on 
Sunday in Clayhurst, BC.  
 
Students will get picked 
up at NPSS at 9:00 am 
and return to NPSS at 
2:00 pm time.  

Activities: Canoeing down Peace River, 
wildlife and plantlife activities, camping, 
swimming (only in appropriate sections, 
like at campsites for example) 
 
Teacher: Scott Hyde has his National 
Lifeguard and National Lifeguard 
Waterfront Certification, has his first 
aid/CPR, has a Basic Lakewater 
Instructor Cert with RCBAC,  
 
Medical services available:  
Search & Rescue assistance 



 ● Parent will be able to meet the 
group at campsites with a 
vehicle.  

 
Distance/time for medical services: 
Campsites will be able to call Emergency 
Services.  If something happens en route 
(not at a campsite), we will have at least 
one InReach device where messages 
can be sent to select individuals or 
Emergency services called with an SOS 
button. 
 
Parent driving with the canoe trailer to 
the destination 
 
Chaperones: 

●  Dale Boissonneault
● Linda Unrau 

Parent meetings will be held and 
high-risk activity consent forms will be 
required for all participants. 

Bergeron Falls 
Backpacking trip 
 
30 Outdoor Ed 11 
and 12 students 

 to Jun 6, 2025
 Jun 7, 2025

Bergeron Falls hiking trail Bus leaves NPSS at 
9:00am Friday, returns to 
NPSS around 2:30pm 
Sunday. 

Backpacking trip in Tumbler Ridge.  
Bergeron Falls Friday and Bergeron 
Cliffs Saturday morning.  Permission 
from the city to camp out in the clearing 
at the base of the trail.  Bus has access 
to clearing. 
 
Teachers: Scott Hyde 
Adult Chaperones: Rae Evans 
 
Parent meetings will be held and 
high-risk activity consent forms will be 
required for all participants  

mailto:dboissonneault@prn.bc.ca


                      SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH) 
  

OUT-OF-DISTRICT SPORTS / FIELD TRIPS 
UPDATED May & JUNE 2025 

NPSS Canoe Trip 
FOR BOARD APPROVAL 

 
                    North Peace Secondary School  

SCHOOL:   ___________________________________ 
 
 

Sports/Activity & 
Grade/Team: 

Dates of Travel Destination Transportation Description of Activities: 
(names of chaperones, dates & 
description of activities) 
Description of Sports: 
(name of coach, chaperones & 
locations) 

 Canoe Trip 
 
Outdoor Ed 11 & 10 
students  
  
10 students are 
attending 

May 24 & 25, 2025  
 
return on the 25th  
 
 
The trip is planned to 
go on the 24th 
weekend, but if the 
weather is really bad 
or there is a fire, the 
trip will be 
rescheduled. 

Start in Old Fort on 
friends waterfront 
property or Taylor at the 
boat launch and end in 
Clayhurst at Blackfoot 
Regional Park. 

School Bus to Old Fort or 
Taylor and pick up on 
Sunday in Clayhurst, BC.  
 
Students will get picked 
up at NPSS at 9:00 am 
and return to NPSS at 
2:00 pm time.  

Activities: Canoeing down Peace River, 
wildlife and plantlife activities, camping, 
swimming (only in appropriate sections, 
like at campsites for example) 
 
Teacher: Scott Hyde has his National 
Lifeguard and National Lifeguard 
Waterfront Certification, has his first 
aid/CPR, has a Basic Lakewater 
Instructor Cert with RCBAC,  
 
Medical services available:  
Search & Rescue assistance 



 ● Parent will be able to meet the 
group at campsites with a 
vehicle.  

 
Distance/time for medical services: 
Campsites will be able to call Emergency 
Services.  If something happens en route 
(not at a campsite), we will have at least 
one InReach device where messages 
can be sent to select individuals or 
Emergency services called with an SOS 
button. 
 
Parent driving with the canoe trailer to 
the destination 
 
Chaperones: 

●  Dale Boissonneault
● Linda Unrau 

Parent meetings will be held and 
high-risk activity consent forms will be 
required for all participants. 

Bergeron Falls 
Backpacking trip 
 
30 Outdoor Ed 11 
and 12 students 

 to Jun 6, 2025
 Jun 7, 2025

Bergeron Falls hiking trail Bus leaves NPSS at 
9:00am Friday, returns to 
NPSS around 2:30pm 
Sunday. 

Backpacking trip in Tumbler Ridge.  
Bergeron Falls Friday and Bergeron 
Cliffs Saturday morning.  Permission 
from the city to camp out in the clearing 
at the base of the trail.  Bus has access 
to clearing. 
 
Teachers: Scott Hyde 
Adult Chaperones: Rae Evans 
 
Parent meetings will be held and 
high-risk activity consent forms will be 
required for all participants  

mailto:dboissonneault@prn.bc.ca


SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH) 
  

OUT-OF-DISTRICT SPORTS / FIELD TRIPS 
 

JANUARY TO JUNE 2025 ONLY 
 

FOR BOARD APPROVAL   SCHOOL:  ______NPSS__________ 
 
 

 
Sports/Activity 
& Grade/Team: 

Dates of 
Travel 

Destination Transportation Description of Activities: 
(names of chaperones, dates & description 
of activities) 
Description of Sports: 
(name of coach, chaperones & locations) 

     

Golf Zones 
 
5 students  

May 11-12, 
2025 

Williams Lake, BC School Bus  One night stay at the Coast Hotel in Williams 
Lake. 
 
Coach: Ryan Galay and Aiden Craig-Steele 
 
* approved by Superintendent by email on May 5, 2025 



2024-2025 Community Coaches 
 

for BOARD APPROVAL –May 20th, 2025 

 
 

School / Department Name of Coach Coaching 

   

Baldonnel Elementary Glenn Robinson Softball 

  *Superintendent approved by email 

 May 1st, 2025 
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 



School District #60
Operating Financial Report - July 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025

Operating Revenue
Actual 

Spending

2024/25 
Amended 

Budget
% of budget 

received
# of 

Months
Expected 

% Explanations

Ministry of Education Grants -$ 66,376,884- -$ 83,656,191-    79.3% 12 0%

Lower than expected; The revenue is updated and changed 
throughout the year; Revenue in amended budget reflects 
adjustments for February and May 2025, online learning 
adjustments. The funding does not reflect it yet. 

LEA Revenue -$ 647,198-      -$ 1,079,409-      60.0% 10 0%
LEA is invoiced in December & June. The LEA revenue is 
based on an estimate of on-reserve students

Provincial Grants - SAT -$ 101,266-      -$ 121,519-         83.3% 12 0% On Track 
                           - Hiring/Recruitment Incentives -$ 47,090-        -$ 47,090-           100.0% 12 100% Complete

Offshore Tuition -$ 576,080-      -$ 693,000-         83.1% 10 0%
Offshore Tuition recognized each month; on track as there are 
small fluctuations monthly 

Childcare Fees -$ 753,691-      -$ 921,470-         81.8% 10 0%
Funding reporting changed after review with auditors; 
Childcare fees need to be reported as operating; on track

Alberta Students, DL, 3rd Party Billings -$ 51,196-        -$ 51,196-           100.0% 10 100% Funds Received

Miscellaneous Revenue -$ 382,545-      -$ 481,461-         79.5% 12 0%

This includes miscellaneous funds that come into the District 
and ITA funds, insurance proceeds, and Skills BC funds; still 
waiting on ITA funding and Insurance proceeds

Rentals -$ 110,897-       -$ 135,745-         81.7% 10/12 0%
Includes Daycare Rental, Teacherage Rentals, Cameron Lake 
Rentals & Indigenous Rent and SWIS rent; below expected

Interest -$ 432,133-      -$ 520,000-         83.1% 12 0% Interest rates for April 2025 is steady at 2.95% 
Total Operating Revenue Before LEA Adjustment -$ 68,184,584- $85,548,263) 79.7%

LEA Revenue -$ 647,198-      -$ 1,079,409-      60.0% 10 0% Halfway River, Blueberry River and Doig River First Nations
Total Operating Revenue $68,831,782) $86,627,672) 79.5%

Operating Expense
Actual 

Spending

2024/25 
Preliminary 

Budget
% of budget 
expended      

# of 
Months Explanations

  Salaries
    Teachers ( 25,558,398)   ( 32,085,533)      79.7% 10 0% On Track
    Principals and Vice-Principals ( 4,800,601)     ( 5,762,661)        83.3% 12 0% On Track

    Educational Assistants ( 4,987,684)     ( 6,688,606)        74.6% 10 0%
Lower than expected; estimated LSM fully spent, variance 
could be from that.  

    Support Staff ( 7,607,891)     ( 9,531,513)        79.8% 10/12 0% On Track
    Other Professionals ( 1,903,035)     ( 2,291,550)        83.0% 12 0% On Track

    Substitutes (TOC's) ( 1,825,669)     ( 2,436,043)        74.9% 10 0%
On Track. We did not have casual coverage for two weeks 
over spring break

Total Salaries 46,683,278 ( 58,795,906)      79.4%

  Employee Benefits 10,816,744 ( 14,031,647)      77.1% 10/12 0%

The benefits reflect operations from July to February and the 
budgeted amount reflect the total year. There are many 
benefits such as EI, CPP and WCB that are not longer 
applicable to many employees after 12 month of operations. 
This spending will align by the end of the year 

 Total Salaries and Benefits $57,500,022) $72,827,553) 79.0%

 Services and Supplies ( 9,082,071)     ( 13,231,975)      68.6% 12 0% Purchases vary through year

Total Operating Expenses $66,582,093 $86,059,528

Capital Purchases (Operating) $561,460 $1,303,630 43.1% 12 0%
Purchases vary through year; kept the same as December as 
don't have an updated schedule yet

Total Operating Expenses and Capital Purchases $67,143,553 $87,363,158
Operating Net Revenue (Expense) $1,688,229 -$735,486

Application of Reserves to Date $306,644 $735,486 0 12 0% Purchases vary through year
$1,994,873 $0

Notes

This document reflects the 2024/25 Amended Budget.



SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH) 
Board of Trustees Meetings 2025-2026 

 

DATE     MEETINGS              START TIME 
August 25 (Tentative) Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
September 22 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
October 7 Trustee Meetings (closed)        1:00 p.m. 
(Clearview Elem/Jr. Sec) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting     2:30 p.m. 
 
October 20 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m.
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
November 3 Trustee Meetings (closed)       1:00 p.m. 
(Alwin Holland Elementary) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting     2:30 p.m. 
 
November 17 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
December 1 Trustee Meetings (closed)       1:00 p.m. 
(Wonowon Elementary) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting      2:30 p.m. 
 
December 15 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
Christmas Vacation:  December 22, 2025 – January 2, 2026; Schools re-open January 5, 2026 

 
January 12 Trustee Meetings (closed)       1:00 p.m. 
(Board Office) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting       2:30 p.m. 
 
January 19 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
February 2 Trustee Meetings (closed)       1:00 p.m. 
(Dr. Kearney Middle) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting     2:30 p.m. 
 
February 17 (Tues) Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
March 2 Trustee Meetings (closed)       1:00 p.m.  
(Bert Bowes Middle) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting     2:30 p.m. 
 
March 10 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
Spring Vacation:  March 16 – March 27, 2026; Schools re-open March 30, 2026 

 
April 7 Trustee Meetings (closed)      1:00 p.m. 
(Baldonnel Elementary) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting                  2:30 p.m.  
 
April 20 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
May 4 Trustee Meetings (closed)       1:00 p.m. 
(Robert Ogilvie) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting     2:30 p.m. 
 
May 19 (Tues) Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 

June 1 Trustee Meetings (closed)         1:00 p.m. 
(Buick Creek) Regular (Public) Committee of the Whole Meeting     2:30 p.m. 
 

June 15 Regular (Public) Board Meeting       5:30 p.m. 
 In-Camera Board Meeting            Following Regular Mtg. 
 
Location - if not indicated above, meetings will be held at the District School Board Office 
Committee of the Whole Meetings - held the first Monday of each month, with the above noted exceptions, because of statutory holidays and holiday breaks (please note 
locations indicated above) 
Regular Board Meetings - held the third Monday of each month, with the above noted exceptions because of statutory holidays and holiday breaks. All Regular Board 
Meetings will be held at School Board Office. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
School District No. 60 
(Peace River North) 
 

 
8000 Finance 
 
8005 Purchasing Procedures Protocol - Technology 
 
Adopted:  1993-03 
Revised:  1997-12; 2005-12;2006-09; 2013-03 
Reviewed: 2025-05 
 
Reference: 
 
 
Policy 
 
The Board of Trustees requires that technology purchases be done in the most economical and expeditious 
manner possible, at the lowest available cost for the quality of the product or service required, while 
maintaining relationships with suppliers on a fair and ethical basis. 

 
 
Guidelines/Principles: 
 
Procedures 
 
Planning 
 
The costs associated with the implementation of technology are such that appropriate planning must be 
done both at the school and district level.  To ensure that school plans and purchases are consistent with 
the parameters established in the District’s Plan. schools Administrative officers will consult with the 
Administrator of Technology IT management regarding any needs that have been identified or any 
changes that are being requested prior to commencing any such changes. 
 
Goals 
 
When purchasing technology, there is a need to ensure that: 
 
a) appropriate and adequate planning is done 
 
b) all activities related to the purchasing technology process are undertaken in a visibly fair, ethical 

and prudent manner 
 
c) the consultation necessary to ensure that the needs of individual schools/departments and the 

interdependent needs of the district are met while at the same time maximizing the district’s ability 
to provide the necessary support; and 
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Purchasing Process 
 
Schools/departments planning any changes (physical or instructional based), particularly with respect 
to networked hardware and software, will consult with the Administrator of Technology IT management 
during their planning process.  Consultation should include but not be limited to: 
 

a) the standards of hardware and software, which are intended to support school programs and/or 
staff and students to carry out those programs in a networked situation.  
 

b) The overall need that has been identified requiring such changes 
 
As part of his their role, the Administrator of Technology IT management will, on behalf of the district, 
recommend certain products or otherwise establish parameters for the purchase of technology.  All 
purchases will be done by the Technology Department. 
 
Equipment purchases in Any purchases for technology equipment and/or software within the district 
will be standardized as much as practical in all areas. 
 
All technology purchase requests must be submitted using the standard ordering system in place. 
Purchase requests entered into the ordering system will only be accepted from administrators or 
the designated staff at their location. 
 
In order for technology to be supported by the IT department, the request for technology purchases must 
be put through the ordering system. Purchases done outside of the Technology Department will not 
be supported by the SD60 Technology Services and granted access to the SD60 network will be 
limited to laptops and tablets only as specified in the “Request for Personal Device Access to SD60 
Trusted Network” document. 
 
 
Privacy Impact Assessment (PIA) 
A PIA is a process that ensures that any initiative involving the collection, use or disclosure of 
personal information in the District complies with the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act (FIPPA). A PIA is used to evaluate how a new or changing electronic initiative plans for 
the protection of the privacy of individuals.  
 
A PIA is required when: 

• Launching a new or significantly changing existing educational technology which may 
include personal information  

• Changing how personal data is collected, stored, or shared. 

• Partnering with third-party service providers (e.g., cloud-based learning tools). 
 
 
Microcomputers 
 
1. Microcomputer purchases in School District No. 60 will be based on the program (curriculum) being 

used.  All hardware purchases will be completed through consultation with the Technology 
Department. 

 
2. The Technology Department will assist in the purchase all technology products or otherwise 

establish parameters for the purchase of hardware and software. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
School District No. 60 
(Peace River North) 
 

 
5000 Health and Safety 
 
5009 Laser Pointers 
 
Adopted:  1999-12 
Revised:   
Reviewed: 2025-05 
 
Reference: 
 
 
Policy 
 

Laser pointers may be used as a teaching tool, in accordance with the attached Regulations. 

 
 
Guidelines/Principles: 
 

1. Laser pointers must be kept within the classroom setting.  (Possession of a laser pointer 
by a student outside the classroom setting should be treated as possession of a weapon 
and the pointer confiscated.) 

 
2. All Laser pointers within the classroom setting must be Class 2 pointers.  Class 3a laser 

pointers must be removed and replaced with Class 2 pointers. 
 
3. Laser pointers with a green beam are not to be used. 

 
 



28.
 Implementation of the ECC K-12 Work Force Plan

Category: Teachers/Personnel and Employee Relations

Motion #: 28 : A202528 Sponsor: Peace River North

Meeting: AGM 2025 Action: not specified

Category: Outcome: not specified

Disposition: Carried  

Motion as Adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That BCSTA urge the Ministry of Education and Child Care to enact the K-12 Workforce Plan given the critical provincial 

retention and recruitment challenges.

Motion as Presented:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That BCSTA urge the Ministry of Education and Child Care to enact the K-12 Workforce Plan given the critical provincial 

retention and recruitment challenges.

Rationale:

In northern rural and remote districts there is a long standing history of recruitment and retention challenges.  Elements 

of the workforce plan reflect considerable advocacy work.  Should this plan be fully implemented it would benefit all 

districts.  ECC and BCPSEA have intiated some three year pilot projects related to pre-employment incentives and rural 

practicum placements.  The lessons learned from these pilots need to be acted upon because they have made a 

difference to recruitment

The Workforce plan measures related to retention will keep staff in the system.  The need to act with urgency is evident 

as increasing numbers of districts are facing staffing shortages that impact the delivery of educational programs. This has 

resulted in an increasing number of districts that rely on people teaching on letters of permission to keep schools fully 

staffed.  (As of January 15, 2025  253 LOP's in Public Schools ECC Educator Statistics)

Many districts are also struggling to find certified educational assistants to support our most vulnerable learners. In the 

absence of certified educational assistants, individuals are hired that may not have the necessary skills.  In some 

instances students with diverse needs may be asked to remain at home because there is no one available to work with 

them when casual replacements can not be found.  

Reference(s):

K-12 Workforce Planning An update from the Ministry of Education Nov. 23, 2023 https://bcpsea.bc.ca/wp-

content/uploads/2023/11/Nov-3-Workforce-Update-MOECC.pdf

May 15, 2025 07:56pm

1

https://bcpsea.bc.ca/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Nov-3-Workforce-Update-MOECC.pdf
https://bcpsea.bc.ca/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Nov-3-Workforce-Update-MOECC.pdf


Select Standing Committee on Finance and Government Services Report Budget 2024 Consultation 

https://www.leg.bc.ca/committee-content/4500/SSC-FGS_42-4-2_Budget-2024-Consultation_Report.pdf

Select Standing Committte on Finance and Government Services Report 2023 https://www.leg.bc.ca/committee-

content/2597/Budget-2023-Consultation-Report.pdf

Select Standing Committee on Finance and Government Services 2022 https://www.leg.bc.ca/committee-

content/1700/42-2-2_FGS-Report_Budget-2022-Consultation.pdf

Select Standing Committee on Finance and Government Services 2021-Volume 1 

https://www.leg.bc.ca/committee-content/6578/Budget%202021%20Consultation%20Report_Volume%20I.pdf

Select Standing Committee on Budget 20202 Consultation 2020 https://www.leg.bc.ca/committee-content/6899/FGS_41-

2-2_Budget-2020-Consultation-Report_2019-08-07.pdf

BCSTA AGM Motion 15 2024 Eliminate Barriers of Employment for Early Childhood Educators and Education Assistants 

BCSTA AGM Motion 19 Northern Teacher Bursary

BCSTA AGM 2023 Provincial Teacher Shortage 

BCSTA AGM 2023 Online Teacher Program

BCSTA AGM 2021 Online Learning Programs for Teacher Certification 

Work BC Labout Market Trend Educational Services 2023-2033 20,200 Expansion of Workforce 72,200 Replacement for 

those leaving. https://www.workbc.ca/sites/default/files/2023-11/MPSEFS_11803_BC_Jobs_LMO_2023_FINAL..pdf

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/education-training/k-12/teach/standards-for-educators/statistics

Education Assistant Workforce Engagment Summary Report Spring 2024 

https://assets.nationbuilder.com/bcgeu/pages/9488/attachments/original/1721322819/EAWorkforceReport_Summary.pdf?1721322819
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15.
 Board of Directors - Regional Representation

Category: BCSTA

Motion #: 15 : A202515 Sponsor: Northern Interior Branch

Meeting: AGM 2025 Action: not specified

Category: Outcome: not specified

Disposition: Carried  

Motion as Adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That BCSTA explore restructuring the board of directors to support representation from each branch and that a report be 

provided before the 2026 Annual General Meeting extraordinary motion deadline.

Motion as Presented:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That BCSTA explore restructuring the board of directors to support representation from each branch and that a report be 

provided before the 2026 Annual General Meeting extraordinary motion deadline.

 

 

Rationale:

This motion proposes an investigation in how to create a regional board of directors.  The goal is to ensure that all 

regions of the province are heard at the board table.   Each area has its’ own unique needs for students.  A voice from 

each branch needs to be heard for advocacy at the provincial level.  

This action would be in alignment with one of the primary goals of our strategic plan; equity and inclusion.

Number four of the BCSTA’s mission is: “We believe that an important role of BCSTA is to provide a strong, 

representative voice for boards of education throughout the province.” In order to have a representative voice, there 

needs to be full representation.

This motion would bring us in alignment with our partner board, BCPSEA, who have had regional representation on the 

board since 2018.  A review of this regional representation was done in 2021.  The decision after the review was to keep 

the composition of the board the same.

It is understood that there are many aspects involved in making a change like this including modifications to our 

association’s guiding documents and possible additional expenses to the budget.  It is important to determine these 

details so that the membership has the necessary information to make an informed decision.  

For a change to take place at our 2027 elections, it is important that the board of directors provide the report and all the 

implications to moving to a regional representation prior to the extraordinary motion timeline.  This will provide districts 

with the opportunity to submit an extraordinary motion on regional representation in time for the 2026 AGM. 
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29.
 LOP Process with TRB

Category: Teachers/Personnel and Employee Relations

Motion #: 29 : A202529 Sponsor: Northern Interior Branch

Meeting: AGM 2025 Action: not specified

Category: Outcome: not specified

Disposition: Carried  

Motion as Adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That BCSTA advocate to the Ministry of Education and Child Care to work with the Teacher Regulation Branch to 

streamline the process for Letters of Permission and that they be valid for a two year period.

Motion as Presented:

BE IT RESOLVED:

That BCSTA advocate to the Ministry of Education and Child Care to work with the Teacher Regulation Branch to 

streamline the process for Letters of Permission and that they be valid for a two year period.

 

 

Rationale:

Currently the process to apply for a Letter of Permission can be quite onerous and time consuming for districts.  

Sometimes multiple applications are required at considerable cost and use of human resources staff.  Given recruitment 

challenges districts must employ teachers on LOP's to keep classrooms and schools open.  In districts facing ongoing 

and persistent hiring issues, a teacher on a letter of permission may be employed for more than one year.  

As of Oct. 1, 2024, the number of LOP's working in the Northern Interior and North West Branch was 197.  Typically, this 

number increases through the school year as districts needs continue to evolve. (data gathered by Superintendents in 

the two branches submitted to the Ministry through the BCSTA Rural and Remote Network.)

The MECC  Educator's Statistic site as of January 15, 2025 reported 253 LOP's in Public Schools.

The Teacher Regulation Branch application process requires considerable paperwork to be completed and submitted by 

HR personnel.  In smaller districts with limited HR capacity this often increases workload beyond what the district can 

handle in a timely manner. 

The TRB response time in issuing certificates for both teachers and LOP's continues to be an on going concern.  Having 

an LOP issued for a two year (validity-period) could potentially contibute to an improved processing time for other 

certificates.  The other consideration to streamline this process is to possibly provide an LOP that is eligible for the entire 

province which may make it more fluid if the individual moves from one district to another.

May 15, 2025 08:03pm
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Reference(s):

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/education-training/k-12/teach/standards-for-educators/statistics

BCSTA AGM 2024 Motion 16 Human Resources Capacity in Northern Districts.  

BCSTA AGM 2020 Motion # Timelier Response from TRB.
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What we will cover today

Delivering record numbers 

of infrastructure projects

Work underway to speed up 

approvals

Projects still facing unnecessary 

delays 

A new ministry to help get 

projects built faster and 

strengthen our economy

Proposed legislation 

Work underway to deliver infrastructure 
people need

Challenges causing unnecessary delays 

What are they

What has been done to overcome these

What more is needed

More tools to overcome unnecessary delays 
and deliver critical infrastructure and projects 
faster and strengthen our economy

IN THIS PRESENTATION
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Building hospitals, long-term care homes, and cancer centres faster so that healthcare 
is there when people need it. 

Building modern schools faster, helping students get a good start in life.

Accelerating completion of important projects that help strengthen our economy while 
making sure we are defending our clean air and water. 

Building post-secondary facilities and student housing faster so people get the 
education and skills they need to thrive and work in their communities. 

Reducing unnecessary project delays helps reduce escalation costs, so taxpayer funds 
are more economically invested.

What does this mean for people in B.C.?
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Started or completed work on 30 hospital projects, 

11 long-term care centres, 4 cancer centres, and one 

new medical school since 2017. 

226 new, expanded and seismically upgraded schools 

built or underway for more than 80,000 students.

Adding more student seats faster with prefabricated 

school expansions.

Completed over 2,500 transportation projects, 

with more underway.

92,000 homes delivered or underway due to 

unprecedented investment in housing and legislative 

initiatives like Speculation and Vacancy Tax. Homes are 

also being delivered faster through a navigator service 

for provincial housing permits​ and digital Building 
Permit Hub to streamline local permitting processes.

We’re delivering the infrastructure people need 

in record numbers, but more work is needed to 

overcome unnecessary delays and barriers and 

get critical projects built as soon as possible.

Government delivering record numbers of infrastructure projects
Now more than ever we need to deliver the projects people need faster, to support our 
communities and help strengthen our economy.

Since 2017, the B.C. government has delivered record numbers of new infrastructure projects 
to strengthen core infrastructure, help deliver the services we rely on and grow our economy. 
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Work is advancing across government to overcome barriers and 

speed up approvals

Fixing outdated zoning rules to speed up delivery of more homes

Speeding up approvals for permitting across the natural resources sector

Created a specialized team to approve water licenses for transportation 

projects

Speeding up approvals for mining and critical mineral projects

Building new schools faster

We are working hard across government to speed up approval pathways 

while maintaining high environmental standards and advancing 

reconciliation with First Nations. 

Work underway to speed up approvals

Fixing outdated 

zoning rules

Speeding up approvals for 

natural resource permits

Created a specialized team 

to approve water licenses 

for transportation projects
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Speeding up 

approvals for natural 

resource permits

One-window 

regulator for high-

voltage electricity 

transmission projects

Fixing outdated 

zoning rules

Cleared 100 percent of the provincial housing 

backlog and reduced the average number of days to 

process a housing application from 257 days to 108. 

Decisions made since March 2023 have potential to 

create ~332,000 new housing units.

Speeding up the capital process by shortening the 

business case for major school projects by one year, 

and using prefabricated additions for schools. 

Reduced general permitting time under the 

Heritage Conservation Act by 13% across all sectors and 

reduced the HCA residential permitting timeline by 

24% since January 2024.

Across the Natural Resource Sector, over 60 

different policy, processes, legislative and regulatory 

reform opportunities have been identified for action 

to speed up projects.

Permitting and approvals moving faster across government

SEEING RESULTS ON THE GROUND
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Speeding up 

approvals for natural 

resource permits

One-window 

regulator for high-

voltage electricity 

transmission projects

Fixing outdated 

zoning rules

Permitting and approvals moving faster across government

Mining permit timelines have been reduced by 37%. 

From exploration drilling to major mine permits— 

projects are being reviewed in record time.

Water license approval times for transportation 

projects have been reduced from 

up to 24 months to less than one month.

Streamlining decisions and approvals for 9 wind 

power projects announced under the recent Call for 

Power, by removing them from the Environmental 

Assessment process.

We've been taking action to get key projects built 

quickly, but sometimes it still takes too long to get 

them to the finish line. While that work continues, 

this new legislation can help get shovels in the 

ground faster for priority projects. 

SEEING RESULTS ON THE GROUND - Continued
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A post-secondary student housing project could 

not proceed until the local municipality made an amendment 

to their Official Community Plan, this delay was estimated to 

have added up to a year to the project.

A school seismic replacement project was stalled due to a 

lengthy wait time to receive a municipal permit, delaying the 

completion of the school by 6 months.

A new elementary school was delayed up to two 

years due to a delay in a provincial permit under 

the Water Sustainability Act.

A post-secondary student housing project experienced an up 

to 1-year delay on provincial heritage and road permits. 

A transmission line project from the interior to the lower 

mainland experienced delays due to wait times to receive a 

Licence of Occupation and a Licence to Cut after their 

Environmental Assessment Certificate was issued.

Projects can still face unnecessary delays caused by slow approval processes and lengthy 

permitting requirements. Delays can mean missed opportunities for our Province at this critical 

time, and higher costs for the infrastructure projects we need.

Projects still facing unnecessary delays 



9

Government is focused on getting projects built faster. 

Creating a new Ministry of Infrastructure dedicated to streamlining the delivery of provincial infrastructure and other key, 
provincially significant projects—to ensure faster completion of cost-effective, high-quality generational investments. 

The legislation provides the new Ministry of Infrastructure the powers to carry out its roles and responsibilities, and new 
tools to help get shovels in the ground more quickly for priority projects. Including:

Advancing priority provincial infrastructure projects through expedited permitting and approvals processes. 

Working with local governments to get key projects built in their communities.  

Removing unnecessary barriers and delays that can slow down projects. 

Ensuring projects continue to undergo robust environmental reviews and consultation with First Nations.

Accelerating other key public and private sector projects that will support people and help strengthen our province.

All of this helps us to build more of the infrastructure that people rely on, faster—and helps strengthen our economy.

Strengthening processes and accelerating priority projects

Now more than ever we need to strengthen public infrastructure and get priority projects 

built faster to support people and communities.
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In late 2024, Government created the Ministry of Infrastructure, to have a ministry dedicated to streamlining 

our approach to delivering priority projects—to ensure faster delivery of cost-effective, high-quality 

generational investments. 

Ministry mandate commitments include:

Ensure faster delivery of cost-effective, high-quality generational investments. 

Structure capital plan to minimize cost inflation.

Identify and implement opportunities to reduce costs for taxpayers and expedite approval and 

construction of projects, including the standardization of infrastructure like schools and hospital patient 

towers.

Work to address permit delays in major infrastructure projects and identify opportunities for reduced cost 

and increased efficiency.

A new ministry to help get projects built faster

THE NEW MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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To support the Ministry's work, this spring government is taking the next step forward. 

We're introducing legislation to establish the Ministry of Infrastructure and help get shovels 

in the ground sooner for schools, hospitals and other provincially significant projects, 

including designated projects delivered by other partners, such as crown agencies, local 

governments, First Nations and the private sector.

This will help priority infrastructure projects get built faster, to support people in B.C. 

and help strengthen our economy.

Next Steps
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Proposed legislation overview

ESTABLISH THE MINISTRY OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

The proposed legislation puts into statute the powers, duties and responsibilities 

of the Ministry of Infrastructure.

NEW TOOLS TO HELP GET SHOVELS IN THE GROUND MORE QUICKLY 

FOR PRIORITY PROJECTS

Advancing priority provincial infrastructure projects through streamlined permitting 

and approvals processes. Removing unnecessary barriers. Accelerating other key 

provincially significant projects that will support people and help strengthen 

our economy.

COLLABORATION WITH PARTNERS TO GET KEY PROJECTS BUILT FASTER

Working with local governments, First Nations, school districts, Crown agencies 

and other partners to get priority projects built in their communities.
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Types of projects included 

Proposed legislation includes broad enabling authority to designate two categories of projects

where additional tools to expedite priority projects can be used:

Category 1 Projects

All Ministry of Infrastructure projects 

Could include projects led by 
other ministries (e.g. Ministry 
of Transportation and Transit)

Category 2 Projects

On a project-by-project and tool-by-tool basis 
for projects designated by Order in Council as 
“provincially significant”

Includes projects delivered by other partners, 
such as crown agencies, local governments, 
First Nations, and private proponents.

Designated projects under the legislation will be required to uphold government's commitment 

to the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act. 
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The proposed legislation would put into statute the Ministry of Infrastructure's 

powers, duties, and responsibilities including:

Policy development

Project planning and prioritization

Land acquisition

Project delivery powers

General tools for the Province: 

Establish the Ministry of Infrastructure
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The Ministry of Infrastructure would have the ability to deliver infrastructure projects 

in partnership with school districts, post-secondary institutions, and health authorities. 

This includes the ability to deliver infrastructure projects on their behalf. 

Would be used on a project-by-project basis, with the agreement of the relevant partner.

Would enable multi-project procurement 

(e.g. supporting modular expansion across school districts)

Would support small school districts, and small institutions who need additional 

capacity to move projects forward.

General tools for the Province:

Project delivery with public partners - Category 1 projects
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Description

Provincial 

Permits

Prioritized provincial permitting for “front-of-line” review.

Develop a qualified professional reliance framework to expedite some provincial decisions where 

appropriate. 

Environmental 

Assessments

Develop an expedited environmental assessment process so designated provincially significant 
projects may go through a faster review that does not compromise B.C.’s high environmental 
standards.

Minimize or eliminate overlapping permit processes by allowing an Environmental Assessment 

Certificate to trigger low-risk provincial permits to be automatically issued. 

Local 

Government

Approvals

Empowers local governments to request the delay of provincial requirements to update official 
community plans.

Collaborative agreement seeking process between project proponents and local governments to 

expedite local government approvals. 

Acceleration tools: Overview
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Designated Category 1 and Category 2 projects will be able to be identified, tracked and 

expedited through provincial permitting, as determined by Cabinet. 

This means projects can be put to the ‘front of the line’ for review. 

This does not change the quality or rigour of permitting.

This does not change the need for consultation with First Nations.

Acceleration tools: Provincial permitting 

– ‘Front of the Line’ review

Category 1 and Category 2 projects
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Qualified Professionals will be able to certify compliance within government standards 

on some permits where appropriate.

Thresholds will be set for works or activities that will be eligible to be assigned to a certified 

Qualified Professional.

Complex permits remain with ministry Statutory Decision Makers 

(e.g. Surface Water License).

Creates permitting efficiencies while maintaining accountability.

Acceleration tools: Provincial permitting 

– Develop Qualified Professional Model

Category 1 and Category 2 projects
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Two options for expediting the environmental assessment process, approved by Order in Council on a 

project-by-project and tool-by-tool basis. 

Allow for automatic authorization of low-risk provincial permits following the issuance of an Environmental 

Assessment Certificate.

For example, the issuance of a tree cutting permit on a mine site that has been issued an Environmental 

Assessment Certificate.

Provide for an expedited Environmental Assessment process.

Once developed, allows for an alternative and expedited process for designated projects, so they can go 

through a faster review. 

This proposed alternative process will maintain B.C.'s high environmental standards and will be developed 

through consultation with First Nations and interest holders to meet consultation obligations.

Acceleration tools: 

Options to expedite environmental assessments

Category 1 and Category 2 projects
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To support local government decision-making and streamline development permit approvals: 

By resolution a local government could request that the province waive or modify provincial 

planning requirements for alignment with Official Community Plans and Regional Growth 

Strategies for designated projects.

This new local government power cannot be extended to requirements related to health and 

safety (for example: building permits, occupancy permits and sewer/stormwater 

management).

Acceleration tools: Local government approvals 

– Development Permits

Category 1 and Category 2 projects
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The legislation sets out a framework for alternative authorizations to help expedite local government approvals. 

Where a local government process is creating a lengthy or unnecessary delay on a project, the Province will be able to 

initiate a three-step process to work with a local government to resolve the issue.

1. Consultation with the local government

2. Seek written agreement with the local government, which could include creating a mutually agreed upon 

alternate authorization.

3. If no resolution is reached, the Minister of Infrastructure can intervene to develop measures to address delays 

for the designated project

Step 3 will only be used if all other avenues have been exhausted. The goal is to work collaboratively with local 

governments on shared priorities. 

Acceleration tools: Local government approvals 

Category 1 and Category 2 projects
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PROJECTS OF PROVINCIAL SIGNIFICANCE 

A limited number of major projects that are in the public interest and will significantly benefit people in B.C. will be 

designated as provincially significant. These are projects delivered by other partners, such as crown agencies, local 

governments, First Nations, and private proponents.

Provincially significant projects would need to create significant economic, social or environmental benefits for 

people in B.C. 

Factors under consideration include whether a project significantly contributes to: public infrastructure, critical 

mineral supply, food or water security, energy security, human health and safety, trade diversification, access to 

markets, post-disaster recovery and others. (See Backgrounder 4)

Formal criteria for projects of provincial significance will be released in the coming weeks. 

Projects of provincial significance
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Scenario 1 - Provincial multi-project procurement

The Ministry of Infrastructure is working with a number of school districts to expand 

several schools. 

With the new tools in our legislation, instead of each school district having to go through 

their own procurement process , the Ministry will be able to undertake a multi-project 

procurement.

This could include things like negotiating bulk purchases for modular expansions. 

This will help streamline project timelines, and reduce project costs.

A faster way to get priority projects approved: Examples
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Scenario 2 - Local government approvals, development permits

A new provincial health care facility project requires a change in municipal zoning as per their Official 

Community Plan.

With the new tools in our legislation, a local government could request that the 

Province waive or modify planning requirements including, for example, provincial 

requirements for alignment with Official Community Plans.

If the Province grants the request, it could help speed up the project timeline, and help 

prevent cost escalations. 

The local government would then have to update their Official Community Plan at the next 

scheduled review time.

A faster way to get priority projects approved: Examples
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Scenario 3 – Expedited Environmental Assessment process

A designated critical mineral mine project requires a series of provincial authorizations to move their 

project forward, including:

• License of Occupation (Land Act) 

• Occupant License to Cut (Forest and Range Practice Act and Water Sustainability Act)

• Environmental Management Act and Mines Act authorizations and permits

With the new tools in our legislation, in consultation with First Nations and the proponent, 

an expedited Environmental Assessment process could be used, helping the project to go 

through a faster review.

Low-risk additional permits, like cutting permits, could be automatically authorized with 

the Environmental Assessment Certificate. 

A faster way to get priority projects approved: Examples
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Scenario 4 - Provincial permitting - 'Front of the Line' review

A university wants to build additional student housing on campus.

In order to move the project forward, heritage inspection and road permits from the Province are 

required.

With the new tools in our legislation, the project could be brought to the front 

of the line, and permit applications prioritized for review. 

Based on some previous permit timelines, this could save the project timeline 

up to one year. 

A faster way to get priority projects approved: Examples



End.
Thank you.



Report on Infrastructure Project Act Briefing May 1, 2025 with Bowin Ma Minister of Infrastructure  

Prepared by Helen 

Briefing Slides Attached. 

• The bill was tabled in the legislature on May 1. 
• Slide 2 speaks to intentions of the bill  
• Act only applies to some projects  
• Goal is to get public infrastructure built faster 

• For 10,000 new immigrants need 50 new classrooms.  At one point given the growth 50 new 
classrooms were needed on a daily basis.  This is one of the reasons infrastructure for 
schools has not kept pace with need.  

• Bill 15 formalizes duties and powers of the Ministry of Infrastructure  
• Slide 9 and 10 purpose of Ministry  
• Hope to do some multi project procurement ie. Group ordering of modulars,  
• Fast tracking pf provincial permits  
• Small number of projects in Category 2 Slide 13 

• Will be able to put some projects to the head of the line 

• There will be a reduction of overlapping processes 

• Electrical/mechanical components is an area where we are likely to see tariff impacts  
• Expectation re: Capital Projects-if districts have reserves beyond threshold they will be 

expected to contribute towards projects 

• Capital Plan Project Process remains the same 

• Process in the legislature relates to new structures  
• School Protection Plan Branch has been moved to the Ministry of Infrastructure 

• New tools will allow discussion to occur if there are zoning hold ups. 
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A Bylaw of THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 60 (PEACE RIVER NORTH)

(called the ''Board'') to adopt the Annual Budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2025/2026 pursuant

to section 113 of the School Act , R.S.B.C., 1996, c. 412 as amended from time to time (called the "Act ").

1. The Board has complied with the provisions of the Act , Ministerial Orders, and Ministry of

Education and Child Care Policies respecting the Annual Budget adopted by this bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited as School District No. 60 (Peace River North)

Annual Budget Bylaw for fiscal year 2025/2026.

3. The attached Statement 2 showing the estimated revenue and expense for the

2025/2026 fiscal year and the total budget bylaw amount of $108,224,981 for the 2025/2026 fiscal

year was prepared in accordance with the Act .

4. Statement 2, 4 and Schedules 2 to 4 are adopted as the Annual Budget of the Board

for the fiscal year 2025/2026.

READ A FIRST TIME THE ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2025;

READ A SECOND TIME THE ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2025;

READ A THIRD TIME, PASSED AND ADOPTED THE ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2025;

( Corporate Seal )

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true original of School District No. 60 (Peace River North)

Annual Budget Bylaw 2025/2026, adopted by the Board the ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2025.

ANNUAL BUDGET BYLAW

Chairperson of the Board

Secretary Treasurer

Secretary Treasurer
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May 16, 2025  12:06



Statement 2

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's

School-Age 6,271.000                  6,300.563                  

Adult 14.000                       13.125                       

Other 1.250                         0.500                         

Total Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's 6,286.250                  6,314.188                  

Revenues $ $

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education and Child Care 94,177,125                92,849,092                

Other 121,519                     184,518                     

Federal Grants 524,154                     344,422                     

Tuition 771,196                     744,196                     

Other Revenue 4,781,292                  5,067,415                  

Rentals and Leases 142,978                     135,745                     

Investment Income 360,000                     520,000                     

Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 5,080,875                  4,610,846                  

Total Revenue 105,959,139              104,456,234              

Expenses

Instruction 81,034,497                80,726,110                

District Administration 2,984,170                  3,018,197                  

Operations and Maintenance 16,431,775                15,911,353                

Transportation and Housing 5,226,828                  5,234,489                  

Total Expense 105,677,270              104,890,149              

Net Revenue (Expense) 281,869                     (433,915)                   

Budgeted Allocation (Retirement) of Surplus (Deficit) 747,761                     735,486                     

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 1,029,630                  301,571                     

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year comprised of:

Operating Fund Surplus (Deficit)

Special Purpose Fund Surplus (Deficit)

Capital Fund Surplus (Deficit) 1,029,630                  301,571                     

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 1,029,630                  301,571                     

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

Page 2
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Statement 2

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

Budget Bylaw Amount

Operating - Total Expense 87,001,391                86,059,528                

Operating - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 478,767                     1,303,630                  

Special Purpose Funds - Total Expense 12,076,923                12,736,818                

Special Purpose Funds - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 2,068,944                  480,898                     

Capital Fund - Total Expense 6,598,956                  6,093,803                  

Total Budget Bylaw Amount 108,224,981              106,674,677              

Signature of the Chairperson of the Board of Education

Signature of the Superintendent

Signature of the Secretary Treasurer

Approved by the Board

Date Signed

Date Signed

Date SignedDRAFT

Page 3

DRAFT - Not Finalized
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Statement 4

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Surplus (Deficit) for the year 281,869                     (433,915)                   

Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets

Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets

From Operating and Special Purpose Funds (2,547,711)                (1,784,528)                

From Deferred Capital Revenue (28,306,032)              (10,805,262)              

Total Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (30,853,743)              (12,589,790)              

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 6,598,956                  6,093,803                  

Total Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets (24,254,787)              (6,495,987)                

-                                -                                

(Increase) Decrease in Net Financial Assets (Debt) (23,972,918)              (6,929,902)                

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

Year Ended June 30, 2026

DRAFT - Not Finalized

May 16, 2025  12:06 Page 4



 Schedule 2

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Revenues

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education and Child Care 83,631,766                83,022,728                

Other 121,519                     168,609                     

Tuition 771,196                     744,196                     

Other Revenue 1,704,938                  2,036,394                  

Rentals and Leases 142,978                     135,745                     

Investment Income 360,000                     520,000                     

Total Revenue 86,732,397                86,627,672                

Expenses

Instruction 69,608,082                68,557,638                

District Administration 2,904,170                  2,937,653                  

Operations and Maintenance 10,115,254                10,144,080                

Transportation and Housing 4,373,885                  4,420,157                  

Total Expense 87,001,391                86,059,528                

Net Revenue (Expense) (268,994)                   568,144                     

Budgeted Prior Year Surplus Appropriation 747,761                     735,486                     

Net Transfers (to) from other funds

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (478,767)                   (1,303,630)                

Total Net Transfers (478,767)                   (1,303,630)                

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year -                                -                                

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

DRAFT - Not Finalized

May 16, 2025  12:06 Page 5



Schedule 2A

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Operating Grant, Ministry of Education and Child Care 83,357,097                81,198,508                

ISC/LEA Recovery (978,618)                   (1,079,409)                

Other Ministry of Education and Child Care Grants

Pay Equity 241,350                     241,350                     

Funding for Graduated Adults 50,000                       43,012                       

Student Transportation Fund 425,785                     425,785                     

Support Staff Benefits Grant 69,824                       69,824                       

FSA Scorer Grant 8,187                         8,187                         

Child Care Funding 458,141                     445,946                     

Labour Settlement Funding 746,674                     

February 2025 Special Needs Recount Funding 65,475                       

February and May 2025 DL Recount Funding 857,376                     

Total Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care 83,631,766                83,022,728                

Provincial Grants - Other 121,519                     168,609                     

Tuition

International and Out of Province Students 771,196                     744,196                     

Total Tuition 771,196                     744,196                     

Other Revenues

Funding from First Nations 978,618                     1,079,409                  

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous 230,000                     481,461                     

Childcare 496,320                     475,524                     

Total Other Revenue 1,704,938                  2,036,394                  

Rentals and Leases 142,978                     135,745                     

Investment Income 360,000                     520,000                     

Total Operating Revenue 86,732,397                86,627,672                

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Revenue by Source

Year Ended June 30, 2026

DRAFT - Not Finalized

May 16, 2025  12:06 Page 6



 Schedule 2B

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Salaries

Teachers 32,620,098                32,085,533                

Principals and Vice Principals 5,877,646                  5,762,661                  

Educational Assistants 7,481,495                  6,688,606                  

Support Staff 9,895,129                  9,531,513                  

Other Professionals 2,284,247                  2,291,550                  

Substitutes 2,341,467                  2,436,043                  

Total Salaries 60,500,082                58,795,906                

Employee Benefits 14,629,293                14,031,647                

Total Salaries and Benefits 75,129,375                72,827,553                

Services and Supplies

Services 2,739,518                  2,280,273                  

Student Transportation 1,300,510                  1,614,155                  

Professional Development and Travel 1,023,916                  1,535,329                  

Rentals and Leases 45,000                       52,102                       

Dues and Fees 46,450                       45,160                       

Insurance 362,110                     360,192                     

Interest 8,240                         8,725                         

Supplies 4,722,316                  5,494,531                  

Utilities 1,623,956                  1,841,508                  

Total Services and Supplies 11,872,016                13,231,975                

Total Operating Expense 87,001,391                86,059,528                

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Object

Year Ended June 30, 2026

DRAFT - Not Finalized

May 16, 2025  12:06 Page 7
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Schedule 3

2026 2025 Amended

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Revenues

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education and Child Care 10,545,359                9,826,364                  

Other 15,909                       

Federal Grants 524,154                     344,422                     

Other Revenue 3,076,354                  3,031,021                  

Total Revenue 14,145,867                13,217,716                

Expenses

Instruction 11,426,415                12,168,472                

District Administration 80,000                       80,544                       

Operations and Maintenance 362,017                     301,451                     

Transportation and Housing 208,491                     186,351                     

Total Expense 12,076,923                12,736,818                

Net Revenue (Expense) 2,068,944                  480,898                     

Net Transfers (to) from other funds

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (2,068,944)                (480,898)                   

Total Net Transfers (2,068,944)                (480,898)                   

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year -                                -                                

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

DRAFT - Not Finalized

May 16, 2025  12:06 Page 10



S
ch

ed
u

le
  

3
A

S
ch

o
o
l 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
N

o
. 

6
0
 (

P
ea

ce
 R

iv
er

 N
o
rt

h
)

A
n
n
u
al

 B
u
d

g
et

 -
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n
 S

p
ec

ia
l 

P
u
rp

o
se

 F
u
n
d

s

A
n

n
u

a
l

L
ea

rn
in

g
S

ch
o
la

rs
h

ip
s

S
ch

o
o
l

R
ea

d
y
,

C
la

ss
ro

o
m

F
a

ci
li

ty
Im

p
ro

v
em

en
t

a
n

d
G

en
er

a
te

d
S

tr
o
n

g
S

et
,

E
n

h
a

n
ce

m
en

t

G
ra

n
t

F
u

n
d

B
u

rs
a

ri
es

F
u

n
d

s
S

ta
rt

L
ea

rn
O

L
E

P
C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
L

IN
K

F
u

n
d

 -
 O

v
er

h
ea

d

$
$

$
$

$
$

$
$

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 b
eg

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

y
ea

r
1

2
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4

2
,6

7
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,9

9
6

,7
3

8
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

0
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

0
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

A
d

d
:

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

 G
ra

n
ts

P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

2
9

9
,0

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4

8
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
6

,5
5

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

7
,8

7
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
4

7
,4

7
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
,5

2
8

,5
4

8
  

  
  

  
  

 

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er
2

,3
9

6
,5

1
2

  
  

  
  

 

2
9

9
,0

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,3
9

6
,5

1
2

  
  

  
  

 
1

4
8

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
4

6
,5

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

5
7

,8
7

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
6

4
7

,4
7

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4

,5
2

8
,5

4
8

  
  

  
  

  
 

L
es

s:
A

ll
o
ca

te
d

 t
o
 R

ev
en

u
e

4
1

9
,0

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,3
9

6
,5

1
2

  
  

  
  

 
1

4
8

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

6
,5

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

0
7

,8
7

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
6

4
7

,4
7

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4

,5
2

8
,5

4
8

  
  

  
  

  
 

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 e
n

d
 o

f 
y
ea

r
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

4
2

,6
7

3
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

,9
9

6
,7

3
8

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

R
ev

en
u

es P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

4
1

9
,0

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4

8
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
6

,5
5

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
0

7
,8

7
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
4

7
,4

7
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
,5

2
8

,5
4

8
  

  
  

  
  

 

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

u
e

2
,3

9
6

,5
1

2
  

  
  

  
 

4
1

9
,0

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,3
9

6
,5

1
2

  
  

  
  

 
1

4
8

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

6
,5

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

0
7

,8
7

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
6

4
7

,4
7

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4

,5
2

8
,5

4
8

  
  

  
  

  
 

E
x
p

en
se

s S
al

ar
ie

s

T
ea

ch
er

s
1

6
,6

9
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

0
,1

6
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

4
,2

8
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
3

,6
5

2
,0

5
5

  
  

  
  

  
 

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s 
an

d
 V

ic
e 

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s
1

5
,4

0
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

5
,6

0
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

7
,6

7
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

8
,2

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

E
d

u
ca

ti
o
n

al
 A

ss
is

ta
n

ts
2

2
5

,1
1

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
8

9
,8

2
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

7
9

,4
3

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 S
ta

ff
7

7
,7

8
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
9

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

O
th

er
 P

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

s
1

1
7

,7
5

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
3

1
,8

1
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

3
0

,3
5

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

S
u

b
st

it
u

te
s

8
,3

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
0

,4
2

1
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

5
,5

3
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
2

5
,1

1
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

4
,5

2
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
2

,2
9

9
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
0

0
,0

7
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
9

3
,3

1
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,6

5
2

,0
5

5
  

  
  

  
  

 

E
m

p
lo

y
ee

 B
en

ef
it

s
4

1
,0

3
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
6

3
,0

3
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

8
,4

7
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
7

,7
5

1
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

3
,9

1
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

1
8

,5
4

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
8

7
6

,4
9

3
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

S
er

v
ic

es
 a

n
d

 S
u

p
p

li
es

1
0

1
,4

4
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,3

9
6

,5
1

2
  

  
  

  
 

5
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
6

,5
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
3

,8
8

9
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
3

5
,6

1
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
3

8
,0

1
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

8
,1

5
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,3
9

6
,5

1
2

  
  

  
  

 
1

4
8

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

6
,5

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

0
7

,8
7

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
6

4
7

,4
7

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
4

,5
2

8
,5

4
8

  
  

  
  

  
 

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

) 
b

ef
o
re

 I
n

te
rf

u
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
er

s
8

1
,0

0
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s

T
an

g
ib

le
 C

ap
it

al
 A

ss
et

s 
P

u
rc

h
as

ed
(8

1
,0

0
3

)
  

  
  

  
  

  
 (8

1
,0

0
3

)
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

)
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

6

P
a

g
e 

1
1

D
R

A
F

T
 -

 N
o

t 
F

in
a

li
ze

d

M
a

y
 1

6
, 
2

0
2

5
  
1

2
:0

6



S
ch

ed
u

le
  

3
A

S
ch

o
o
l 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
N

o
. 

6
0
 (

P
ea

ce
 R

iv
er

 N
o
rt

h
)

A
n
n
u
al

 B
u
d

g
et

 -
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n
 S

p
ec

ia
l 

P
u
rp

o
se

 F
u
n
d

s

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 b
eg

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

y
ea

r

A
d

d
:

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

 G
ra

n
ts

P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er

L
es

s:
A

ll
o
ca

te
d

 t
o
 R

ev
en

u
e

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 e
n

d
 o

f 
y
ea

r

R
ev

en
u

es P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

u
e

E
x
p

en
se

s S
al

ar
ie

s

T
ea

ch
er

s

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s 
an

d
 V

ic
e 

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s

E
d

u
ca

ti
o
n

al
 A

ss
is

ta
n

ts

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 S
ta

ff

O
th

er
 P

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

s

S
u

b
st

it
u

te
s

E
m

p
lo

y
ee

 B
en

ef
it

s

S
er

v
ic

es
 a

n
d

 S
u

p
p

li
es

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

) 
b

ef
o
re

 I
n

te
rf

u
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
er

s

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s

T
an

g
ib

le
 C

ap
it

al
 A

ss
et

s 
P

u
rc

h
as

ed

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

)

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

6

C
la

ss
ro

o
m

F
ir

st
 N

a
ti

o
n

M
en

ta
l

S
ea

m
le

ss
S

tu
d

en
t 

&
S

E
Y

2
K

T
E

C
L

F
ee

d
in

g

E
n

h
a

n
ce

m
en

t
S

tu
d

en
t

H
ea

lt
h

D
a

y
F

a
m

il
y

J
U

S
T

(E
a

rl
y
 Y

ea
rs

 t
o

E
a

rl
y
 C

a
re

F
u

tu
re

s

F
u

n
d

 -
 S

ta
ff

in
g

T
ra

n
sp

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

in
 S

ch
o
o
ls

K
in

d
er

g
a

rt
en

A
ff

o
rd

a
b

il
it

y
B

4
K

in
d

er
g

a
rt

en
)

&
 L

ea
rn

in
g

F
u

n
d

$
$

$
$

$
$

$
$

$

4
8

,3
7

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

6
,6

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
8

6
,3

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
5

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7

5
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
8

0
,6

8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

6
,6

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
8

6
,3

5
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
5

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
5

0
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

9
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

7
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
7

8
0

,6
8

4
  

  
  

  
  

  

4
1

6
,6

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

2
0

8
,4

9
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
5

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7

5
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
8

0
,6

8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
2

6
,2

3
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

6
,6

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

2
0

8
,4

9
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
5

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7

5
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
8

0
,6

8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

6
,6

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

2
0

8
,4

9
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
5

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7

5
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
8

0
,6

8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
0

1
,0

6
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

2
7

,9
6

7
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
1

5
,5

4
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

,8
4

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
0

,4
9

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
4

,0
2

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
6

6
,7

9
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

4
,1

6
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
0

,5
3

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

7
,1

5
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
0

,7
3

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
8

,2
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
9

,9
4

9
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
,3

5
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
3

5
,6

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
6

6
,7

9
3

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
7

,9
6

7
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

4
1

,8
4

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
3

7
,6

5
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

0
,7

3
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

4
3

,7
7

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
3

3
8

,4
6

8
  

  
  

  
  

  

8
1

,0
5

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

4
1

,6
9

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
,2

5
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
2

,5
5

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
0

,8
4

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,1

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
1

,2
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
8

,0
1

9
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
8

,7
8

1
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

1
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,5

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
,0

9
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
6

4
,1

9
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
1

6
,6

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

2
0

8
,4

9
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
2

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

5
5

,4
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7

5
,0

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
8

0
,6

8
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  P
a

g
e 

1
2

D
R

A
F

T
 -

 N
o

t 
F

in
a

li
ze

d

M
a

y
 1

6
, 
2

0
2

5
  
1

2
:0

6



S
ch

ed
u

le
  

3
A

S
ch

o
o
l 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
N

o
. 

6
0
 (

P
ea

ce
 R

iv
er

 N
o
rt

h
)

A
n
n
u
al

 B
u
d

g
et

 -
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n
 S

p
ec

ia
l 

P
u
rp

o
se

 F
u
n
d

s

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 b
eg

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

y
ea

r

A
d

d
:

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

 G
ra

n
ts

P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er

L
es

s:
A

ll
o
ca

te
d

 t
o
 R

ev
en

u
e

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 e
n

d
 o

f 
y
ea

r

R
ev

en
u

es P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

u
e

E
x
p

en
se

s S
al

ar
ie

s

T
ea

ch
er

s

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s 
an

d
 V

ic
e 

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s

E
d

u
ca

ti
o
n

al
 A

ss
is

ta
n

ts

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 S
ta

ff

O
th

er
 P

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

s

S
u

b
st

it
u

te
s

E
m

p
lo

y
ee

 B
en

ef
it

s

S
er

v
ic

es
 a

n
d

 S
u

p
p

li
es

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

) 
b

ef
o
re

 I
n

te
rf

u
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
er

s

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s

T
an

g
ib

le
 C

ap
it

al
 A

ss
et

s 
P

u
rc

h
as

ed

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

)

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

6

H
ea

lt
h

D
u

a
l 

C
re

d
it

P
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
l

C
a

re
er

P
ro

g
ra

m
L

ea
rn

in
g

P
ro

je
ct

 P
en

n
y

In
te

g
ra

ti
o
n

W
E

X
N

a
ti

o
n

a
l 

F
o
o
d

 

G
ra

n
ts

E
x
p

a
n

si
o
n

G
ra

n
t

C
o
o
p

er
In

q
u

ir
y
 P

ro
je

ct
E

F
A

P
E

n
h

a
n

ce
m

en
t

P
ro

g
ra

m
S

W
IS

$
$

$
$

$
$

$
$

$

1
3

,9
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,1

7
0

,0
3

2
  

  
  

  
 

4
6

,6
0

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

0
,3

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
9

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
2

5
,8

3
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
6

9
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
2

5
,8

3
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
6

9
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
3

,9
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

2
,9

1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
4

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,1

7
0

,0
3

2
  

  
  

  
 

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
6

,6
0

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

0
,3

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
7

3
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

2
,9

2
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
1

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
3

,9
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

2
,9

1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
4

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,1

7
0

,0
3

2
  

  
  

  
 

4
6

,6
0

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

0
,3

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
7

3
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
3

,9
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

2
,9

1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
4

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,1

7
0

,0
3

2
  

  
  

  
 

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
6

,6
0

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

0
,3

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
7

3
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
7

,1
3

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
6

,9
2

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
7

,5
9

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
3

,2
0

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
0

9
,3

3
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

,0
5

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
3

,8
1

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
6

,3
0

1
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
9

,8
8

3
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
,5

7
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

,0
5

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
3

,8
1

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4

3
,0

1
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
1

7
,1

3
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
1

6
,8

1
5

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,8

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
,1

9
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
4

,3
4

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,9

5
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
5

,0
4

8
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

2
,9

1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
4

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
,7

3
7

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
5

,5
1

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

0
,3

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

9
1

,9
2

5
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
3

,9
3

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

2
,9

1
9

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
4

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
8

2
,0

9
1

  
  

  
  

  
  

8
0

,0
0

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
6

,6
0

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
5

0
,3

6
6

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
7

3
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,9

8
7

,9
4

1
  

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(1
,9

8
7

,9
4

1
)

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

(1
,9

8
7

,9
4

1
)

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

P
a

g
e 

1
3

D
R

A
F

T
 -

 N
o

t 
F

in
a

li
ze

d

M
a

y
 1

6
, 
2

0
2

5
  
1

2
:0

6



S
ch

ed
u

le
  

3
A

S
ch

o
o
l 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
N

o
. 

6
0
 (

P
ea

ce
 R

iv
er

 N
o
rt

h
)

A
n
n
u
al

 B
u
d

g
et

 -
 C

h
an

g
es

 i
n
 S

p
ec

ia
l 

P
u
rp

o
se

 F
u
n
d

s

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 b
eg

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

y
ea

r

A
d

d
:

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

 G
ra

n
ts

P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er

L
es

s:
A

ll
o
ca

te
d

 t
o
 R

ev
en

u
e

D
ef

er
re

d
 R

ev
en

u
e,

 e
n

d
 o

f 
y
ea

r

R
ev

en
u

es P
ro

v
in

ci
al

 G
ra

n
ts

 -
 M

in
is

tr
y
 o

f 
E

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 C

h
il

d
 C

ar
e

F
ed

er
al

 G
ra

n
ts

O
th

er
 R

ev
en

u
e

E
x
p

en
se

s S
al

ar
ie

s

T
ea

ch
er

s

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s 
an

d
 V

ic
e 

P
ri

n
ci

p
al

s

E
d

u
ca

ti
o
n

al
 A

ss
is

ta
n

ts

S
u

p
p

o
rt

 S
ta

ff

O
th

er
 P

ro
fe

ss
io

n
al

s

S
u

b
st

it
u

te
s

E
m

p
lo

y
ee

 B
en

ef
it

s

S
er

v
ic

es
 a

n
d

 S
u

p
p

li
es

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

) 
b

ef
o
re

 I
n

te
rf

u
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
er

s

In
te

rf
u

n
d

 T
ra

n
sf

er
s

T
an

g
ib

le
 C

ap
it

al
 A

ss
et

s 
P

u
rc

h
as

ed

N
et

 R
ev

en
u

e 
(E

x
p

en
se

)

Y
ea

r 
E

n
d

ed
 J

u
n
e 

3
0

, 
2

0
2

6

M
is

ce
ll

a
n

eo
u

s

F
u

n
d

s
T

O
T

A
L

$
$

3
0

4
,5

9
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
,2

8
2

,3
1

3
  

  
  

  
 8

,0
7

6
,5

7
0

  
  

  
  

 

3
6

9
,7

8
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
8

7
,7

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,8

6
4

,2
1

2
  

  
  

  
 

3
8

7
,7

0
0

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
1

,3
1

0
,5

7
0

  
  

  
 

5
9

9
,8

4
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4

,1
4

5
,8

6
7

  
  

  
 

9
2

,4
5

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

2
,4

4
7

,0
1

6
  

  
  

  
 

1
0

,5
4

5
,3

5
9

  
  

  
 

5
2

4
,1

5
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

5
9

9
,8

4
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,0

7
6

,3
5

4
  

  
  

  
 

5
9

9
,8

4
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
4

,1
4

5
,8

6
7

  
  

  
 

3
3

,5
4

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

3
,7

6
3

,8
7

4
  

  
  

  
 

5
2

6
,0

2
8

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
2

,5
5

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

7
7

1
,8

1
3

  
  

  
  

  
  6

1
8

,5
7

4
  

  
  

  
  

  5
5

2
,7

1
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
0

,7
0

4
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
6

,0
9

6
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

6
,2

7
3

,7
0

5
  

  
  

  
 

1
1

,5
7

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
,5

3
7

,0
3

8
  

  
  

  
 

5
4

2
,1

7
4

  
  

  
  

  
  

4
,2

6
6

,1
8

0
  

  
  

  
 

5
9

9
,8

4
2

  
  

  
  

  
  

1
2

,0
7

6
,9

2
3

  
  

  
 

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

,0
6

8
,9

4
4

  
  

  
  

 (2
,0

6
8

,9
4

4
)

  
  

  
  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
(2

,0
6

8
,9

4
4

)
  

  
  

  

-
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
-

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

P
a

g
e 

1
4

D
R

A
F

T
 -

 N
o

t 
F

in
a

li
ze

d

M
a

y
 1

6
, 
2

0
2

5
  
1

2
:0

6



Schedule 4

Invested in Tangible Local Fund 2025 Amended

Capital Assets Capital Balance Annual Budget

$ $ $ $

Revenues

Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 5,080,875                   5,080,875            4,610,846              

Total Revenue 5,080,875                   -                           5,080,875            4,610,846              

Expenses

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets

Operations and Maintenance 5,954,504                   5,954,504            5,465,822              

Transportation and Housing 644,452                      644,452               627,981                 

Total Expense 6,598,956                   -                           6,598,956            6,093,803              

Net Revenue (Expense) (1,518,081)                  -                           (1,518,081)           (1,482,957)             

Net Transfers (to) from other funds

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 2,547,711                   2,547,711            1,784,528              

Total Net Transfers 2,547,711                   -                           2,547,711            1,784,528              

Other Adjustments to Fund Balances

Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances -                                  -                           -                           

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 1,029,630                   -                           1,029,630            301,571                 

School District No. 60 (Peace River North)
Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

2026 Annual Budget

DRAFT - Not Finalized

May 16, 2025  12:06 Page 15
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